

No. 18-247

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF WILD-  
LIFE, AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States District Court for the Southern District  
of California*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
Michael Finch  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tburrus@cato.org  
mfinch@cato.org

Sept. 27, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE IS ESSENTIAL TO CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE .....	5
A. The Vesting Clauses Establish Separate Spheres of Authority .....	5
B. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Requires Limits on Discretion to Be Effective .....	8
II. THE INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE TEST NEEDS REFORM TO PROTECT THE NON- DELEGATION DOCTRINE .....	12
A. Early Delegations Granted Fact-Finding Powers with Limited Discretion .....	12
B. Restoring the Non-Delegation Doctrine Requires Courts to Identify Laws that Give the Executive Branch the Same Level of Unlimited Discretion the Constitution Gives to Congress .....	14
C. Limited Discretion Is the Key First-Step to an Effective Intelligible-Principle Test .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Am. Power and Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 .....	4, 19
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12
<i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1813). .....	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	8
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	4, 7
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	3, 10
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932) .....	9
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)....	9
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	2, 6, 8

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	9
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d) .....	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Annals of Cong. 223 (1791).....	6
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	5, 11
Morris P. Fiorina, <i>Group Concentration and the Delegation of Legislative Authority</i> , in <i>Regulatory Policy And The Social Sciences</i> 175 (Roger G. Noll, ed., 1985) .....	7
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015) .....	6, 7
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	5
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	5
